
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

THIS WILL BE A ‘VIRTUAL MEETING’, A LINK TO WHICH WILL BE 
AVAILABLE ON LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AT LEAST 
24HRS BEFORE THE MEETING. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2020/21 municipal year (the Vice-Chair must not be a 

member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny). 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 19th February 2020 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness (includes Local Government Application 

Note) (Pages 3 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 



 

  
7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 67 - 80) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
8. Counter Fraud Annual Report (Pages 81 - 85) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 
  
9. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 (Pages 86 - 100) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
10. Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used in the Preparation of 

the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 101 - 122) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Stephie Barber, Abbott Bryning, Geoff Knight, 

Oliver Robinson, Anne Whitehead and David Whitworth 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Jason Firth (Substitute), Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Stewart Scothern 
(Substitute), Katie Whearty (Substitute), David Whitaker (Substitute) and Joanna Young 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden, Democratic Services - email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 14th July 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness 

22 June 2020 
 

Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the requirement for the authority to undertake an annual review of 
the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit and to report the results of this review.   
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That Committee is asked to consider the results of the July 2020 review of the 

effectiveness of Internal Audit detailed in Appendix A.  
 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the relevant body, at least once a 
year, to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit. The 
purpose behind this is to ensure that the opinion in the annual audit report issued by 
the Internal Audit and
[...]
nal control environment, the risk 
management framework and the AGS.   

4.2 No alternative options are identified.  

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 The work of internal audit seeks to provide assurance to the Council as to the 
appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control, risk management and 
corporate governance arrangements.  During the 2019/20 financial year, internal 
audit’s work has gained the necessary assurances to be able to state the council has 
in place satisfactory controls to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal 
control environment. However it should be noted that the IAAM has stated that risk 
management should be reported in the Council’s AGS for the year 2019/20 as an 
area still requiring attention owing to further work on embedding risk management still 
needing to be completed. At the time of reporting, there is uncertainty what resources 
will be available in the immediate future to dedicate to embedding risk management 
given both the IAAM and the Principal Auditor have been redeployed to other areas of 
work to assist with the pandemic.  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This report has no direct impact on these areas. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising directly from this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 
 

Contact Officer:  Joanne Billington 
 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

 

  

Page 68



 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

 

 
The Internal Audit and Assurance Section is responsible to the Head of Financial 
Services (S151 Officer) for carrying out a cont
[...]
 
Effectiveness of Internal Audit Review  
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, paragraph 6 (1) requires 
the relevant body, each financial year to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal audit.  The review recognises the important role that internal audit 
play in the assurance process and the need to continually ensure that it remains 
effective. The last annual self-assessment completed in July 2020 by the Internal Audit 
and Assurance Manager and ratified by the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
identified no issues that required following-up or reporting in the 2019/20 Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 
In addition, in order to comply with the PSIAS an external assessment must be 
conducted at least once every five years by a qualified independent assessor or 
assessment team from outside the organisation. External assessments can be in the 
form of a full external assessment, or a self-assessment in-house with independent 
external validation. It was agreed by the Lancashire District Chief Auditors group and 
validated by the Audit Committee, that peer reviews would be used to obtain the 
independent external validation. Lancaster City Council’s assessment was completed 
in March 2018. The report was presented to the Audit Committee on the 23 May 2018.  
Only 4 points for consideration were identified, all of which have been considered and 
implemented where appropriate. The next peer review is scheduled for February 2023. 
 
Quality Assurance Improvement Programme 
 
In accordance with the PSIAS, the Chief Internal Auditor (Internal Audit and Assurance 
Manager) must develop and maintain a quality assurance and improvement 
programme (QAIP) that covers all aspects of the internal audit activity.  The QAIP must 
include both internal, and external assessments. 
The internal assessments include the following: 
 

Page 78



 An annual self-assessment of the effectiveness of the audit service using the 
PSIAS
[...]
lanning, both the Principal 
Auditor and the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager have been redeployed to 
work in other areas following the Covid-19 pandemic, therefore the development of 
the system and the monitoring of the existing strategic risks has been put on hold.  
 
Once normal business resumes, the next steps will be to roll out the Risk 
Management Policy, deliver corporate risk management training, shortly followed 
by the implementation of operational risks registers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



Internal Control System 
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, Internal Audit is required 
to form an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal control 
environment, which includes consideration of any significant risk or governance issues 
and control failures that have been identified throughout the year.  
 
In providing an overall opinion on the council’s system of internal control, it should be 
noted that assurance can never be absolute. Internal Audit can only provide 
reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in the areas reviewed. In 
arriving at an opinion, consideration is given to;  
 

 The findings from the audit work undertaken during the year; 

 The amount of audit work undertaken in the year compared with work planned; 

 The results of follow up action in respect of audit work; 

 Whether or not any significant recommendations have not been accepted by 
management and the consequent risks; and 

 The issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
 
Internal Audit and Assurance Managers overall opinion on the council’s internal 
control environment, risk management and governance arrangements 
 
Whilst there are a number of audits that have still to be finalised owing to the delays 
caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, it is in my opinion, that of the work completed, in 
respect of council’s internal control environment, the council has satisfactory controls 
in place to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal control environment. 
There are several areas were a ‘limited assurance’ opinion has been given and, in 
these instances, mitigating action plans have been agreed, and follow-up reviews have 
been scheduled. Once the actions have been addressed it should result in substantial 
assurance being provided. 
 
In relation to risk management, as detailed above, whilst significant progress was 
being made at the start of the year with the development and approval of a Risk 
Management Policy, the procurement and implementation of risk management 
software and the production of a strategic risk register; unfortunately progress in 
embedding risk management has now been delayed and it is unknown at this current 
time, what resources will be available going forward to dedicate to risk management 
given both the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager and the Principal Auditor have 
been redeployed during the Covid-10 pandemic. Therefore, it is in my opinion, that 
risk management should be reported in the Council’s AGS for the year 2019/20 as 
an area still requiring attention.  
 
 

Page 80



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Counter Fraud – Annual Report 2019/20 

22nd July 2020 
 

Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter fraud work during the 2019/20 
financial year. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial 
affairs. As responsibility for Housing Benefit fraud investigation passed to the 
Department for Work and Pensions on 1st June 2015, the Council made a decision to 
form a Corporate Fraud Team, shared between Preston, Lancaster and Fylde 
Councils.  There is a duty to have effective controls and proc
[...]
taken in compiling this report. 

5       Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 None – the report is for noting. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
The Benefits Service has a major impact upon the wellbeing of the poorer members of the 
local community.  The Council is committed to protecting the gateway to Benefits and 
Council Tax Support with a service that is accessible to everyone in the community, 
ensuring that customers receive all the allowances to which they are entitled.  As an 
essential part of this service provision, the prevention and detection of fraud remains high 
on the Council’s agenda. 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, the Corporate 
Enquiry Team has generated savings for the Council from their Corporate Fraud Shared 
Service work, and delivers value for money.  
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

 

Page 84



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Haley Garstang 
Telephone:  01772 906388 
E-mail: h.garstang@preston.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 85



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 

22 July 2020 

 
Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019/20 for inclusion in the 
Annual Statement of Accounts following a review of the Council’s governance arrangements.  

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019/20 and be 
recommended for adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the 
Leader of the Council.  


[...]
 complies with both the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and CIPFA’s Statement on the role of the Head of Audit 

(2010) 

 In accordance with the Audit and Account Regulations 2015, an 

annual assessment of the effectiveness of the internal audit function 

is completed annually 

 The Audit Committee work programme provides the opportunity for 

the Head of Internal Audit and Assurance to have a private and 

confidential discussion with the Audit Committee Members 

 The council has a RIPA Policy in place and officers who use social 

media to carry out surveillance have received relevant training 

 Key partnerships are periodically reviewed through the Internal Audit 

Plan  

 Arrangements for accountability and prevention of corruption when 

working with suppliers and partners are documented within the 

Council’s Contract Procedure Rules 

 

3.0     REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS 

3.1      The Council uses a number of ways to review and assess the effectiveness of 

its governance arrangements. These are set out below: 

Assurance from Internal and External Audit 

Internal Audit Assurance 

One of the key assurances the Council receives is the Internal Audit Annual 

Report. In this report, the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager gives an 

opinion on the Council’s internal control, risk management and governance 

framework.   

The 2019/20 Internal Audit Annual Report stated that whilst there are a 

number of audits that have still to be finalised owing to the delays caused by 

the Covid-19 pandemic the council has satisfactory controls in place to be 

able to maintain an adequate and effective internal control environment. It 

was reported that there were several areas were a ‘limited assurance’ opinion 

was given, however mitigating action plans and follow-up reviews have been 

scheduled and once the actions have been addressed it should result in 

substantial assurance being provided in those areas. 

As in 2018/19, this year’s report also
[...]
ble 

below. 

 

Indicator Performance in 2018/19 

Formal reports issued by the 
Section 151 Officer or Monitoring 
Officer 

No formal reports have been issued by the 
Section 151 Officer or the Monitoring Officer.  

Number of data incidents 
reported to the Data Protection 
Officer (DPO) 

16 incidents were reported to the DPO in 
2019/20 

Number of Data Breaches 
reported to the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 

Of the 16 incidents reported to the DPA, only 
one incident was reported to the ICO 

Outcomes from Standards 
Committee or Monitoring Officer 
investigations 

3 breaches of the code of conduct were 
reported to the Standards Committee in 
2019/20 
 

Proven frauds carried out by 
councillors or members of staff 

There have been no proven frauds carried out 
by councillors or members of staff in 2019/20 
 

Objections received from local 
electors 

There have been no objections to registrations 
received from local electors in 2019/20 
 

Local Government Ombudsman 
(LGO) referrals upheld  

No referrals have been upheld by the LGO or 
the Housing Ombudsman in 2019/20 
 

 

 

Page 98



4.0 CONCLUSION AND SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

4.1      Risk management and information governance were both raised in 2017/18 

and 2018/19 as being significant governance issues, and whilst progress has 

been made over the last two years, both areas still require a significant 

amount of work.   

4.2      As reported in 2018/19, there are a number of good examples across the 

organisation where it can be evidenced that robust risk management has 

been applied to its decision making process, however it is still felt that further 

work is still required to strengthen the reporting and documentation of this. 

Work completed in 2019 has included, the development and approval of a 

Risk Management Policy, the procurement and implementation of risk 

management software and the production of a strategic risk register. The next 

steps would have included the roll out of the policy and corporate risk 

management training, followed by the production of operational risk registers. 

However, owing to the Covid-19 pandemic it is not known what resources will 

be available going forward to dedicate to embedding risk management.   

4.3      The Council works to ensure it complies with the General Data Protection 

Regulations which came into force on the 25 May 2018. Following a data 

breach in January 2017 the Council commissioned an external company; 

Baker Lomax Services (BLS) to undertake a review of the council’s policy and 

procedures. An extensive action plan was formulated and since this time the 

Information Governance (IG) Team have struggled to keep on top of 

implementing the action plan with having to respond to numerous requests for 

assistance with essential project work across the council, in addition to a 

significant amount of resources on the management of the Council’s Freedom 

of information Requests.  Following discussions with the IG Manager (Data 

Protection Officer), it was agreed that Merseyside Internal Audit Service, who 

specialise in data protection work would carry out an audit to document the 

progress made and give an independent opinion of where the council was in 

relation to GDPR compliance. Whilst the original work was completed during 

the 2019/20, owing to the Covid-19 pandemic, the draft report has only just 

been received. The draft report recognised that significant work has been 

made in some areas, however there was still a number of areas that required 

immediate attention, therefore only ‘limited’ assurance has been provided.   

 

5.0     MINOR GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1      Several minor governance issues have been identified during the production 

of this Annual Governance Statement and following a review of the minor 

issues raised in the 2018/19 AGS. These have been documented in an action 

plan which will be monitored by Internal Audit and reported to the Executive 

Team on a quarterly basis and the Audit Committee as part of the six-monthly 

progress report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 99



6.0     REVIEWING AND REPORTING ARRANGMENTS  

6.1      The CIPFA/SOLACE guidance recommends that authorities should undertake 

annual reviews of their governance arrangements to ensure continuing 

compliance with best practice as set out in the framework.  

6.2      Owing to the Covid-19 pandemic and key staff being redeployed to work in 
other areas, the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 has not been 
pulled together in the usual way. However, all key officers, who have the most 
appropriate knowledge, expertise and levels of seniority have had the 
opportunity to provide information and key evidence to support how the 
organisation has complied with the principles set out in guidance.  

 6.3     As well as demonstrating how the Council is meeting each of the principles, it 

is also an opportunity to identify any issues or gaps that could lead to a 

weaker governance structure.   

6.4      The AGS is submitted for consideration by the Leader and Chief Executive 

who then sign to certify they are aware of the governance issues within the 

Council and of the measures that are required to improve the controls around 

the Council’s governance framework. 

 

7.0      CERTIFICATION 

As the Leader of the Council, I am aware of the governance issues within this 

Authority and of the measures that are needed to improve the control 

environment. Overall, my assessment of the control environment as at 31st 

March 2020 is satisfactory. 

 

 

 

Councillor Erica Lewis      

Leader of Lancaster City Council  

 

 

As the Chief Executive of the Council, I am aware of the governance issues 

within this Authority and of the measures that are needed to improve the 

control environment. Overall, my assessment of the control environment as 

at 31st March 2020 is satisfactory. 

 

 

Kieran Keane 

Chief Executive of Lancaster City Council 

 

 

Page 100



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

22 July 2020 
 

Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used 
in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report seeks approval from Members in respect of the changes to the Council’s 
Accounting Policies for the 2019/20 financial year. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 

1. approves the accounting policies, as set out in Appendix 1, incorporating the 
identified changes. 
 

2. notes the critical judgements made by management when producing the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 This report presents the significant accounting policies that will be used in the 

preparation of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and summarises the changes from 
2018/19 that have been introduced as a result of amendments to the Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting 2019/20 (the Code) or as part of the Council’s annual 
review process. They should contain only policies that are relevant to the 
circumstances of the Council and address material transactions. They should be 
subject to annual review and agreement by those charged with governance 
 

1.2 The report also explains the requirement to disclose the critical judgements made by 
management when producing the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
2.0 Accounting Policies 
2.1 The Council’s accounting policies are the specific principles, conventions, rules and 

practices that are applied in the production and presentation of the annual Statement 
of Accounts. These policies must be disclosed as a note to the annual accounts, and 
a copy of the policies can be found at Appendix 1. There have been no changes from 
the policies used to prepare the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.   

 
2.2  International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 16 Leasing, as per the 2019/20 

Code of Practic
[...]
t Existing Use Value for 
Social Housing (EUV-SH) as defined by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
(RICS) Valuation – Professional Standards January 2014. Council dwellings are formally 
revalued every 5 years in accordance with MHCLG’s the “Beacon Principal” with desktop 
reviews in the intervening years. 

 
 

Investment Properties 
The Council has reviewed all assets in accordance with the accounting policy for 

Page 121



  APPENDIX 2 

investment properties confirming they are being held for rental income or for capital 
appreciation. Properties have been assessed using these criteria, which is subject to 
interpretation to determine if there is an operational reason for holding the property, such 
as regeneration. 

 
Provisions 
The Council has made judgements about the likelihood of pending liabilities and whether 
a provision should be made or whether there is a contingent liability. This includes 
appeals against the rateable value of business properties and legal claims that may result 
in the payment of compensation or other settlement. The judgements are based on the 
degree of certainty around the results of pending cases, experience in previous years or 
in other local authorities. 

 
 
 

Page 122


	Agenda
	6 Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness (includes Local Government Application Note)
	Local Government Application note

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20
	8 Counter Fraud Annual Report
	9 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	10 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	APPENDIX 1 Proposed Accounting Polices 2019-20
	APPENDIX 2 Proposed Critical Judgements 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  22ND JULY 2020 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Stephie Barber, Abbott Bryning, 

Oliver Robinson and Anne Whitehead and Stewart Scothern (Substitute) 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
 Geoff Knight and David Whitworth 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
 Joanne Billington 

Paul Thompson 
 
Dawn Allen 
Steve Simpson 
Stephen Metcalfe 
Jenny Kay 
Eric Marsden 
 
Also in attendance: 
Paul Hewitson 
 
 

Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) 
Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance / Section 
151 Officer) CFO 
Principal Auditor 
Head of ICT 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 
Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
Deloitte LLP 

THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 6:12 P.M. AND RECONVENED AT 6:20 P.M. 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Audit 

Committee for the municipal year 2020/21. 
 
It was proposed and seconded:   
 
“That Councillor Anne Whitehead be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for 
the municipal year 2020/21”. 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Anne Whitehead be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2020/21. 

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2020 were agreed as a true record, 

and would be signed by the Chair at a later date. 
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND JULY 2020 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5 REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS (INCLUDES LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT APPLICATION NOTE)  
 
 The IAAM submitted a report informing of the requirement for the authority to undertake 

an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit. The results of this 
annual review, undertaken in July 2020, had been tabled for consideration by the 
Committee.  
 
It was noted that an external assessment is required every 5 years, with the next review 
scheduled for 2023.  
 
The IAAM reported that compliance had been found in all areas except Risk 
Management (this area would be considered later in the agenda).  
 
At the request of the Chairman, the IAAM gave an update on the risks documented in 
the council’s strategic risk register. Whilst it was acknowledged that no monitoring had 
been completed since March 2020, the IAAM stated the risks would have changed 
significantly given the Covid pandemic and the changes this will have had on funding 
and staffing, therefore it was agreed that the register would be circulated to the 
Executive Team and amended accordingly. The amended register would be circulated at 
the next meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness be noted. 

  
6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
 
 The IAAM presented the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2019-20, informing the 

Committee of the extent and outcome of internal audit work during the year, and 
providing assurance of its internal control, risk management and corporate governance 
arrangements. It was reported that whilst there are a number of audits that have still to 
be finalised owing to the delays caused by the Covid pandemic, the council does has 
satisfactory controls in place to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal 
control environment.  
 
An update to the report was noted: on page 71, whilst it states that a draft VAT report 
had been issued, this report has now been withdrawn to allow further changes to be 
made. The report will be finalised within the next few weeks. 
 
The Committee questioned if adequate resources were available, given that several 
areas were still outstanding and some areas had been in the audit plan for several years 
(for example Asset Management). Whilst redeployment to further Covid-19 work could 
not be ruled out, the IAAM reported that the 2020-21 Audit plan was being revised ready 
for presentation at the next (26 August) meeting. A large part of the audit plan will focus 
on progressing the work needed around risk management. The potential of using 
apprentices as an additional resource was also being considered. However, it was felt 
assistance from other local authorities (as had been obtained in previous years) was 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND JULY 2020 
 

unlikely in current circumstances.  
 
The IAAM reported concerns regarding the Council’s compliance with General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR). Following a review by Merseyside Internal Audit 
Service, 48 recommendations had been included in their draft report, and progress in 
implementing these was still required. 
 
In answer to questions about GDPR, the IAAM reported that any non-compliance with 
this legislation had to be considered a significant risk to the Council given the financial 
impact this may have if fines are incurred for non-compliance.  
 
Regarding risk management, the effect of the Covid pandemic had delayed progress, 
with further consideration now being given on how best to deliver corporate training 
(possibly by video) and how best to formulate operational risk registers.   
 
Both risk management and GDPR compliance will be highlighted as areas that require 
attention in the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2019-20 be noted. 

  
7 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In the absence of the Counter Fraud Manager, the IAAM presented the Counter Fraud 

Annual Report 2019-20, informing the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter 
fraud work during the 2019-20 financial year. 
 
The performance figures at item 3.1 were noted as illustrating how the Corporate 
Enquiry Team added value and had paid for themselves. 
 
There were no questions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Counter Fraud Annual Report 2019-20 be noted. 

  
8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented a report on the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019/20, which once approved by the Committee 
would be included in the Annual Statement of Accounts, following a review of the 
Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
The IAAM briefed the Committee on how the AGS had been compiled via TEAMS this 
year owing to the Covid pandemic. It was reported that two areas had been highlighted 
as ‘significant issues’ (risk management and information governance) and a number of 
minor issues had been documented in an action plan that was circulated to the 
Committee earlier that day via email. 
 
The External Auditor raised three issues for attention by the Committee: 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND JULY 2020 
 

 a correction in the first paragraph on page 98: the audit report had been signed 
for the year ending 31 March 2020 (not 2019); 

 more disclosure would be expected regarding Covid, as other local authorities 
had done, even though it was largely post-year end; 

 more disclosure would be expected on how the Section 151 Officer can 
adequately discharge their duties whilst not being a member of the Executive 
Team; 

 
The CFO (Section 151 Officer) responded that whilst CIPFA guidance recommended 
that the S151 role sit in the Executive Team, this was not mandatory. He confirmed that 
in fulfilling his statutory duties he satisfied himself that he received adequate information, 
was present at necessary meetings and briefings, could exercise his right to be heard, 
and was able to challenge any decisions. 
 
The IAAM responded that she felt the AGS was not the correct place for more disclosure 
around the Covid pandemic and that it sat more comfortably in the ‘notes to the 
accounts’ of the Financial Statements.  
 
The Committee asked the IAAM if the Procurement Strategy would come to the Audit 
Committee for approval. The IAAM stated that the strategy would be considered / 
approved by the Cabinet before going to Council and does not form part of the Audit 
Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
Councillor Stubbins tabled an amendment to the AGS, which would replace the first 
sentence of section 4.2 (page 99 of the agenda) with the following text: “Further work is 
required to strengthen implementation of risk management practice and reporting across 
the Council's operations” to then continue "Work completed in 2019 has included..." 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, subject to the date correction on page 98, and subject to the following amendment 
at section 4.2 replacing the first sentence with “Further work is required to strengthen 
implementation of risk management practice and reporting across the Council's 
operations” to then continue  "Work completed in 2019 has included...", the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019/20 be approved and recommended for signing 
by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. 
 

  
9 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS USED IN THE 

PREPARATION OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
 The CFO presented a report in respect of the changes to the Council’s Accounting 

Policies for the 2019/20 financial year.  
 
The Committee was informed that, following review of CIPFA advice and standards, and 
discussion with the external auditors, there were no significant changes from 2018-19. It 
was intended that an initial draft Statement of Accounts, along with training for members, 
would be provided at the next scheduled meeting (26 August 2020). The effects of 
Covid19, which began only in the final week of the financial year, would feature mainly in 
the narrative of the Statement of Accounts. 
 
There were no questions raised. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND JULY 2020 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the accounting policies, as set out in Appendix 1, incorporating the identified 
changes, be approved. 
 
That the critical judgements made by management when producing the Statement of 
Accounts be noted. 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden, Democratic Services - email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


